Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
General 000 Service Information 4/7/2026
Profile:
General
The machine is an articulated four-wheel drive wheel loader.
The engine is a six-cylinder, four-stroke, direct injection, turbocharged diesel engine with the designations TD63KBE (for the
L90D) and TD73KDE (for the L120D).

Figure 1
Product identification plates
1 Engine The engine type designation, part number and
serial number are stamped into the cylinder block below
the turbocharger (right-hand side of the machine).
2 Cab The serial number, machine type, manufacturer’s name
and address, ROPS/FOPS number and max. machine weight are
located on the right-hand rear roof pillar inside the cab.
3 Product identification plate Includes machine type,
manufacturer’s name and address. The PIN for the
complete machine (includes model designation, engine
code and serial number) is located on the left-hand side
of the front frame.
4 Additional plate Additional plate located below the product
identification plate. Shows machine weight, engine output and
year of manufacture as well as providing space for the CE-
marking (only EU/EEA countries).
5 Primary marking The PIN, model designation, engine
code and serial number are stamped into the right-hand
side of the front frame (shows the same PIN number as
the product identification plate).
6 Rear axle The rear drive shaft component plate Component
Identification Number, CIN, with product identification number
and serial number, as well as the manufacturer, are located on
the axle casing.
7 Transmission The transmission product identification
number and serial number, as well as the manufacturer,
are located on the right-hand side of the transmission.
8 Front axle The front axle’s component identification number
(CIN), with product identification number, serial number and
manufacturer is located on the axle casing.
8 Differential carrier assembly The differential carrier
assembly product identification number and serial
number, CIN and manufacturer are located on the
differential housing.
9 Lifting frame The lifting frame’s product identification number,
serial number and manufacturer are located on its left-hand
side.

Section 2 Engine
Engine
Type designation TD73KDE, part no. 8188126
Flywheel output at 2100 rpm 148 kW SAE J 1349 Net
Gross output at 2100 rpm 153 kW SAE J 1349 Gross
Max. torque at 1100 rpm 920 Nm (678.5 lbf ft) SAE J1349 Net
925 Nm (682.2 lbf ft) SAE J1349 Gross
Number of cylinders 6
Cylinder bore 104.77 mm (4.124 in)
Stroke 130 mm (5.12 in)
Cylinder displacement, total 6.7 dm³ ⁽¹ƒ⁷⁷ ѢѠ ᵍᵃń⁾
Compression ratio 17.5:1
Compression at starter motor speed, 200 rpm 2.4 MPa (348 psi)
Max. pressure difference allowed between cylinders at
starter motor speed
0.3 MPa (44 psi)
Injection sequence 1-5-3-6-2-4
Idle speed, low 670 ±50 rpm
Idle speed, high 2345 ±60 rpm
Stall speed 2120 ±75 rpm
Valve system
Valve clearance, (warm or cold engine)
inlet valve 0.40 mm (0.016 in)
exhaust valve 0.55 mm (0.022 in)
Lubrication system
Oil pressure 375–527 kPa (54–76 psi)
Oil pressure, idle min. 50 kPa (7 psi)
Fuel feed pump
Type Piston pump
Feed pressure 100–150 kPa (15–22 psi)
Fuel injection pump
Type In-line pump
Pump timing setting 9° BTDC
Injectors
Type Multi-hole nozzle (6 holes)
Opening pressure 25 + 0.8 MPa (3625 + 116 psi)
Setting pressure, for new spring 26 + 0.8 MPa (3770 + 116 psi)
Air cleaner
Triple-stage air cleaning: Pre-cleaner – primary filter – safety filter
Intercooler
Type Liquid/air-cooled with separate coolant pump
Cooling system
Type Closed system
Header tank cap opens at 50 kPa (7 psi)
Thermostat
Type Piston thermostat
Number of thermostats 1
Begins to open at 82 °C (180 °F)
Fully open at 92 °C (198 °F)
Hydraulically driven cooling fan (optional equipment for L120D)
Max. fan motor speed 1200 rpm with fan programme A
1400 rpm with fan programme B
1550 rpm with fan programme C
Base rotation speed 400 rpm
Max. pressure
(for pressure check using the service display
unit)
21.0 MPa (3045 psi)
Cold-start device
Preheating coil In induction manifold
Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
Section 2 Engine 030 Service Information 4/7/2026
Profile:
Section 2 Engine
Engine
Type designation TD63KBE, part no. 8188107
Flywheel output at 2100 rpm 113 kW SAE J 1349 Net
113 kW DIN 70020
Gross output at 2100 rpm 118 kW SAE J 1349 Gross
Max. torque at 1100 rpm 690 Nm SAE J 1349 Net
695 Nm SAE J 1349 Gross
690 Nm DIN 70020